
PLAN REVIEW CONDITIONS

May 27, 2020

SCHARHAG ARCHITECTS
6247 BROOKSIDE BLVD STE 204
KANSAS CITY, MO  64113

Permit No: PRCOM20201329 
Project Title: PANERA BREAD - OAKVIEW STORAGE LOT 2
Project Address: 1410 NE DOUGLAS ST, LEES SUMMIT, MO 64086
Parcel Number: 5290002340000000052900023300000000
Location: OAKVIEW LOTS 1-5---LOT 2
Type of Work: NEW SHELL BUILDING
Occupancy Group: ASSEMBLY FOR FOOD AND DRINK INC BARS, RESTAURANTS, BANQUET HALLS
Description: SHELL FOR FAST FOOD RESTAUARANT WITH DRIVE-THRU

The following is a list of requirements from the City of Lee's Summit that have not been
satisfactorily addressed in the plans and specifications.  Please contact the appropriate
department regarding clarification of comments.

Development Services Department   (816) 969-1200         Fire Department (816) 969-1300

Fire Plan Review Reviewed By: Michael Weissenbach Rejected

1. 2018 IFC 907.1.1- Construction documents.  Construction documents for fire alarm systems shall be
submitted for review and approval prior to system installation. Construction documents shall include, but
not be limited to, all of the following:  1. .A floor plan which indicates the use of all rooms.  2.  Locations of
alarm-initiating and notification appliances.  3.  Alarm control and trouble signaling equipment.  4.
Annunciation.  5. Power connection.  6. Battery calculations.  7. Conductor type and sizes.  8. Voltage drop
calculations.  9. Manufacturers, model numbers and listing information for equipment, devices and
materials.  10. Details of ceiling height and construction.  11. The interface of fire safety control functions.
(Action Required)
Provide PE stamped electronic shop drawings for the fire alarm system. Send them to
mike.weissenbach@cityofls.net

2. 2018 IFC 506.1- Where required.  Where access to or within a structure or an area is restricted because
of secured openings or where immediate access is necessary for life-saving or fire-fighting purposes, the
fire code official is authorized to require a key box to be installed in an approved location. The key box
shall be of an approved type and shall contain keys to gain necessary access as required by the fire code
official.
(Action Required)
Order a Knox box at knoxbox.com. Placement to be made by FDC.



3. 2018 IFC 901.2- Construction documents.  The fire code official shall have the authority to require
construction documents and calculations for all fire protection systems and to require permits be issued
for the installation, rehabilitation or modification of any fire protection system. Construction documents
for fire protection systems shall be submitted for review and approval prior to system installation.
(Action Required)
Provide PE stamped electronic shop drawings for the fire sprinkler system. Send them to
mike.weissenbach@cityofls.net

4. 2018 IFC 901.5- Installation acceptance testing.  Fire detection and alarm systems, fire-extinguishing
systems, fire hydrant systems, fire standpipe systems, fire pump systems, private fire service mains and all
other fire protection systems and appurtenances thereto shall be subject to acceptance tests as contained
in the installation standards and as approved by the fire code official. The fire code official shall be
notified before any required acceptance testing. The fire code official shall be notified 48 hours before any
required acceptance test.
(Informational Purposes)
Call (816)969-1300 to schedule testing.

5. (Action Required)
Provide a plan with a hydrant within 100' of the FDC. Show the FDC on the building.

6. 2018 IFC 907.3.1 Duct smoke detectors.  Smoke detectors installed in ducts shall be listed for the air
velocity, temperature and humidity present in the duct.  Duct smoke detectors shall be connected to the
building's fire alarm control unit when a fire alarm system is rquired by Section 907.2.  Activation of a duct
smoke detector shall initiate a visible and audible supervisory signal at a constantly attended location and
shall perform the intended fire safety function in accordance with theis code and the International
Mechanical Code.  Duct smoke detectors shall not be used as a substitute for required open area
detection.
(Action Required)
Provide duct detection with CFM over 2000.

Building Plan Review Reviewed By: Joe Frogge Rejected

1. The building permit for this project cannot be issued until the Development Services Department has
received, approved, and processed the Final Development Plan.

Action required:  Comment is for informational purposes.

2. A License Tax application completed by the contractor must be submitted to the City of Lee's Summit,
Codes Administration Department, and any applicable License Tax paid prior to issuing a building permit.

Action required:  Comment is for informational purposes.

3. Copies of the engineered truss package were not provided at the time of permit application.

Action required:  Truss package deferred per request.  Must be reviewed and approved prior to
inspections.

4. Rooftop Unit Mounting Detail #5 on Sheet MP002 has conflicting information.

Action required:  Modify detail to depict wood truss construction.

5. 2018 IMC 306.5 Equipment and appliances on roofs or elevated structures.  Where equipment requiring
access or appliances are located on an elevated structure or the roof of a building such that personnel will



have to climb higher than 16 feet above grade to access such equipment or appliances, an interior or
exterior means of access shall be provided.  Such access shall not require climbing over obstructions
greater than 30 inches in height or walking on roofs having a slope greater than 4 units vertical in 12 units
horizontal.  Such access shall not require the use of portable ladders.  Where access involves climbing over
parapet walls, the height shall be measured to the top of the parapet wall.  Permanent ladders installed to
provide the required access shall comply with the following minimum design criteria:  1.  The side railing
shall extend above the parapet or roof edge not less than 30"
(see code section for additional construction requirements)

Action required:  Provide permanent access to roof.

6. 2018 IMC 606.2.1 Return air systems.  Smoke detectors shall be installed in return air systems with a
design capacity greater than 2,000 cfm, in the return air duct or plenum upstream of any filters, exhaust
air connections, outdoor air connections, or decontamination equipment and appliances.
Exception:  Smoke detectors are not required in the return air system where all portions of the building
served by the air distribution system are protected by area smoke detectors connected to a fire alarm
system in accordance with the International Fire Code.  The area smoke detection system shall comply
with Section 606.4.

Action required:  Provide duct mounted smoke detection as required.

The approval of plans and specifications does not permit the violation of any section of the
Building Codes or other City Ordinances or State Law.

The review conducted by the City of Lee's Summit Development Services Department shall not
be construed as a structural review of the project.


